
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 27 November 

2013.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 The Committee are invited to consider their Terms of Reference and any changes 

they may wish to make ahead of 1 May 2014 meeting of the Court of Common 
Council. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. OFF STREET CAR PARK MANAGEMENT TENDER 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 

 For Decision 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 27 

November 2013.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
12. RISK UPDATE 
 Verbal update by the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 For Information 

 
13. CINEMA PRESENTATION 
 Presentation by the Head of Cinema.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 60) 

 
14. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14: PERIOD 8 ACCOUNTS AS AT 1ST DECEMBER 

2013 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
15. DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Presentation by the Director of Audiences and Development.   
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
16. BARBICAN TICKETING/CRM,  WEBSITE/CMS PROCUREMENT 
 Report of the Director of Audiences and Development 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
17. DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 100) 

 
18. EXHIBITION HALL 2 UPDATE 
 Verbal update by the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 For Information 

 
19. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE 
 Report of the Operations and Buildings Director (to follow).  
 For Information 

 
20. BARBICAN CENTRE FIRE ALARM REPLACEMENT - DETAILED OPTIONS 
 Report of the Managing Director.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
 
 



21. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL - ENABLING WORKS RE THE LONDON 
FILM SCHOOL TENANCY AT THE BARBICAN EXHIBITION HALL 1 

 Joint report of the Managing Director and the City Surveyor.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 126) 

 
22. CIVIL PARKING AND CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 140) 

 
23. BARBICAN CENTRE CONCERT HALL FLYING SYSTEM - PROJECT PROPOSAL 
 Report of the Managing Director.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 146) 

 
24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
 

Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyors 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Rob Baker - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Lorna Gemmell - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves, Vivienne Littlechild, 
Brian McMaster, Wendy Mead and Christopher Purvis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 2013. 
 
3.a) Minutes of the Finance Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board meeting held on 12 November 2013 were received. 
  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3.b) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board meeting held on 14 October 2013 were received. 
 
3.c) Minutes of the Nominations Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Nominations Committee meeting held 
on 6 November 2013 were received. 
 
Matters Arising  
The Chairman updated Board Members on the results of the Skills and 
Effectiveness Survey and thanks Members for their participation. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update from 
the Barbican Centre’s Directors.  
 
The Director of Arts noted that the Centre was receiving excellent critical 
reception for its recent activities, particularly Illuminating Britten and the Pop Art 
Exhibition. These events were not quite reaching the ambitious box office 
targets set.  
 
The Operations and Buildings Director informed Members that there had been 
three demonstrations at the Centre relating to Gergiev but that the Security 
Team at the Centre had managed these well to avoid disruption to any 
performances. He added that the LFS letting scheme was progressing, 
practical completion had been awarded on the Flying System project and a 
resolution to the fumes in Cinema 3 would be completed by early December 
2013. 
 

5. BARBICAN CENTRE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
The Board received a verbal update from the Head of Human Resources (HR) 
at the Centre regarding the Barbican’s Safeguarding Policy.  
 
The Head of HR informed the Board that the Centre did have its own policy and 
the Centre would continue to ensure relevant training was provided to staff and 
the policy was regularly updated in line with industry standard guidelines. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was agreed that the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama Safeguarding Policy would be circulated to Board Members 
as this policy covered the Centre’s collaborative work with that organisation. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
Appointment of a Member to serve on the Risk Committee 

RESOLVED –  That Stuart Fraser be appointed to serve on the Risk 

Committee of the Barbican Centre Board as the City Corporation Finance 

Committee representative. 

Appointment of External Members 

RESOLVED –  That the recommendation from the Nominations Committee be 

endorsed and Brian McMaster and Keith Salway be re-appointed to serve on 

the Board for a term of 3 years to expire in March 2017. 

Cultural Hub Working Party 

The Board received a resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee and 

proceeded to elect a representative to serve on the Cultural Hub Working Party. 

RESOLVED –  That Deputy Catherine McGuinness, as Chairman for the time 

being, be elected to serve on the Cultural Hub Working Party as the Barbican 

Centre Board’ s representative. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9 - 18 3 
19 – 20  - 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were approved. 
 
9.a) Non Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 12 November 2013. 
 
9.b) Non Public Minutes of the Risk Committee  
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 14 October 2013. 
 
9.c) Non Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board meeting held on 6 November 2013. 
 
 
 

Page 3



10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk detailing Outstanding Actions.  
 

11. MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation by the Head of Marking at the Barbican 

Centre.  

EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the Committee 
present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed to continue 
the meeting. 
 

12. BARBICAN CENTRE EXHIBITION HALL 1: LONDON FILM SCHOOL 
PROPOSAL  
The Board approved a joint decision of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 
and the City Surveyor.  
 

13. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 6 ACCOUNTS AS AT 29TH 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

14. BARBICAN BUDGET REPORT - 2014/15  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

15. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development. 
 

16. BARBICAN TICKETING AND WEBSITE PROCUREMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Audiences and 
Development. 
 

17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Committee received a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.   
 

18. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update of the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.58pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 

1. Constitution

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council for three year terms, at least one of whom shall have fewer 
than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment.  

• five non-Common Council representatives appointed by the Committee, of which at least two should be drawn from the 
arts world 

• a representative of the Policy & Resources Committee  

• a representative of the Finance Committee  

• 
[...]
 the Barbican's Directors 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Managing Director 

For Information 

Summary 
 

• The Management Report comprises current updates under six 
sections authored by Barbican directors. Updates are under the 
headlines of Cultural Hub, Arts, Creative Learning, Audiences & 
Development, Operations & Buildings and Business & Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for recent/ 
current activity, then draws attention to upcoming events and 
developments in ‘preview & planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against our Barbican 
Centre strategic objectives. For reference, the full list of objectives is 
attached at Appendix A.  

• The Business Review which underpins this update report is presented 
at item 13 in ‘non-public business’.  

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members receive this report for information. 

 
Main Report 

 
 

1. Report:  Cultural Hub 

 Strategic 
Objectives 

1.1 Progress & Issues 
 

• The Centre completed its most successful year to date with the 
publication of the Season Review for 2012-13 and its launch at the 
Christmas celebration in Milton Court. We were able to point to 
attendances across arts and commercial events exceeding 1.1 million 
for the first time, significantly higher than ever box office income and 
higher than ever commercial income for the financial year. This was 
however against a picture of increased investment in the programme 
in 2012 thanks to Arts Council England, and LOCOG which will not 
be maintained in the future. 

 

• The City Corporation has now established the Cultural Hub Working 
Party (see last Board report) which will meet for the first time on 5 
February, chaired by the Chairman of Policy and Resources, and 
including key City stakeholders in the work going forward. 

 

 
 
Objective 
1,2,3,5,6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 5,6 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

• At the same time, the external advisory group to be chaired by 
Michael Cassidy has had positive responses to its list of invitations, 
and looks set to be able to contribute a wide range of outside 
expertise to the formulation of the project.  
 

• At the end of 2013 the Centre was able to point to wide range of 
programming achievements and initiatives (see below), especially the 
integration of a highly successful visit by the Royal Shakespeare 
Company into the international theatre season of the Centre, and the 
remarkably rapid development of sold-out audiences for promotions 
at the Guildhall School’s Milton Court.  

 

 
Objective 5,6 
 
 
 
 
Objective 
1,2,3,5,6 
 

1.1.  Preview and Planning 
 

• The financial picture for the future, in completing the 2013-14 year, 
achieving a balanced budget for 2014-15, and looking further ahead, 
present radical challenges to the Centre, as will be discussed later in 
non-public business. The aim is to present a balanced budget for 
2014-15 dependent on the outcome of 2013-14, and then to present 
a broader paper for consideration on the future, to be discussed after 
the Finance Sub-Committee on 19 February. All Board members are 
encouraged to attend this session. 

 

• Discussions with the LSO about its aspirations continue. Arup has 
been commissioned to produce a report into feasible alterations to 
our concert hall, while at the same time alternative possibilities are 
explored by the LSO and the City Surveyors. (Coincidentally, the 
Yale Architecture Studio under the guidance of renowned architect 
Frank Gehry is going to pay a visit to the Barbican on 2-3 February in 
order to set an architectural exercise for the students on the re-
purposing of an iconic building. This will not have a practical outcome 
but is a signal of the international recognition of the Barbican as a 
cultural venue.) There is a strong commitment to ensuring the most 
competitive and appropriate facilities for the LSO within the present 
financial climate. 
 

• The Board has its a
[...]
ve is organized by the British 
Council and Russian Ministry of Affairs.   

 
 
 
 
Objective 4, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 5 
 
 
 
 
Objective 1, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 1, 5 
 

Page 19



• Watch Me Move will end its tour in the Detroit Institute of Art in 
January 2014 and will open at the Frist Centre, Nashville in June 
2014.   

International exhibition partners are being explored for the Digital 
Revolution exhibition. 

 

Page 20



 
 
Appendix A:  
 
Our Vision:  
 
World-class Arts and Learning 

 
Our Objectives 

 
Collaborate with colleagues to:  

 
1. Serve all our audiences        
2. Produce an outstanding arts programme    
3. Place creative learning at the heart of our work   
4. Develop our iconic buildings       
5. Diversify funding        
6. Create a cultural hub       

 
Staff & Efficiency (S/E) 
Underpinning these we also have a commitment to operate efficiently, and to employ 
and develop skilled staff within the appropriate management structure  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Finance Committee 

Court of Common Council 

Barbican Centre Board – For information only 

10 December 2013 

16 January 2013 

22 January 2013 

Subject:  

Off-Street Car Park Management Tender 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment  

For Information 

 

Summary 

Earlier this year, the Director of the Built Environment (DBE) began a cross-
departmental review of the City’s public car parks, the purpose of which was to 
consider the questions of viability, profitability, policy provision and long-term 
redevelopment of the car parks. 
 
In parallel, Members agreed for the contracts with APCOA and OCS (DBE’s 
and the Barbican Centre’s respective car park management contractors) to be 
extended to 30 November 2014 to allow time for this review to be completed, 
and for a subsequent EU tender process to be undertaken. 
 
The following report details a n
[...]
embers of the Planning & Transportation, Markets, 
Barbican Centre and Finance Committees, as well as the Court of Common 
Council, approved the extension of both the APCOA and OCS contracts to 30 
November 2014.  At the time, it was noted that the additional time would be 
needed to enable the car park barrier equipment to be assessed, to facilitate a 
DBE review of its car park provision, and for the City Surveyor to consider 
closing Whites Row car park as part of the redevelopment of the London Fruit 
& Wool Exchange. Thereafter, a full EU tender process would also have to be 
conducted. 

8. In addition, the PP2P Soft Facilities Management Category Board 
recommended that at the time of the next tender, officers should seek to bring 
together these car park management contracts in order to deliver savings 
through economies of scale. 

 
Current Position 

 
9. Earlier this year, the Director of the Built Environment began his review of the 

City’s public car parking functions.  The purpose of this was to consider the 
questions of viability, profitability, policy provision and long-term 
redevelopment of the car parks, in the context of delivering the City’s transport 
objectives in a changing financial and service environment. 

10. This review sought to establish the City’s long-term vision for its car parks, to 
gain the agreement of Members for that vision, and to set out the necessary 
steps to deliver that vision. At the same time, it was to inform the terms of the 
procurement of the new off-street parking contract for DBE and the Barbican 
Centre. 

11. That review is coming to a conclusion, and a further report will be brought to 
Members early in the New Year to summarise its findings.  However, in the 
context of the re-tender of the City’s car park management contracts, a 
number of the review’s findings need to be brought to Members now in order 
to allow that re-tender to proceed. These include: 

Page 25



• The original purpose of the City op
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 Off Street Car Park Management Tender
	Off street car park management tender APX 1, 10/12/2013 Finance Committee
	Off street car park management tender APX 2, 10/12/2013 Finance Committee

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	13 Cinema Presentation
	14 BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14: PERIOD 8 ACCOUNTS as at 1st December 2013
	15 Digital Strategy Update
	16 Barbican Ticketing/CRM,  Website/CMS Procurement
	17 Development Report
	Appendix 1, Development Report for Board Report
	Appendices 2-5

	20 Barbican Centre Fire Alarm Replacement - Detailed Options
	21 Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal - Enabling Works re the London Film School tenancy at the Barbican Exhibition Hall 1
	22 Civil parking and cash collection contract
	23 Barbican Centre Concert Hall Flying System - Project Proposal



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 
 

Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Alexandra Bentley - City Surveyor's Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roly Keating, Vivienne Littlechild and Trevor 
Philips. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.   
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 were approved. 
 
Matters Arising: 
The Chairman reported the GSMD Safeguarding Policy had been circulated to 
all Board Members for their information. In response to feedback received 
following that circulation, the Chairman added that DBS checking was not 
currently required for Board Members but this would be kept under review.  



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning its Terms of 
Reference. 
 
It was noted that these were no somewhat out of date and did not reflect the 
current priorities of the Centre. 
 
RESOLVED - That delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree the wording of 
Members’ suggested update to the Terms of Reference.  
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update from 
each of the Centre’s Directors. 
 
The Managing Director reported that the first meeting of the Cultural Hub 
Working Party would take place on 5 February and that Publica had been 
appointed as consultants to the project.  
 
The Director of Arts advised Members of a project in Barking and Dagenham 
where the Barbican would work with a local further education college to take 
over running of the Broadway Theatre. She added that there was potential 
funding for the project from the Arts Council and Local Enterprise Funds.  
 
The Operations and Buildings Director reported that overheating issues with the 
Milton Court Theatre flying tower were ongoing but officers were working with 
the contractor to identify a solution. 
 
The Chief Operating and Financial Officer reported that income was slightly 
below budget in catering and retail.  
 

6. OFF STREET CAR PARK MANAGEMENT TENDER  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Off-Street Car 
Park Managing Tender.  
 
In response to concerns raised by the Chairman, the Managing Director 
reported that the Centre were working closely with colleagues from the 
Department for Built Environment to ensure the Centre was able to maximise 
the utility of the car parks.  He added that the car parks could be considered as 
part of the space planning of the Cultural Hub. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
10 – 23 3 

24 & 25 - 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 November were approved. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

12. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

13. CINEMA PRESENTATION  
The Board received a report of the Head of Cinema.  
 

14. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14: PERIOD 8 ACCOUNTS AS AT 1ST 
DECEMBER 2013  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the Committee 
present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed to continue 
the meeting. 
 
 

15. DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development.  
 

16. BARBICAN TICKETING/CRM,  WEBSITE/CMS PROCUREMENT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development. 
 

17. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development. 
 

18. EXHIBITION HALL 2 UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update of the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 

19. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Operating and Buildings Director. 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE FIRE ALARM REPLACEMENT - DETAILED OPTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director. 



21. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL - ENABLING WORKS RE THE 
LONDON FILM SCHOOL TENANCY AT THE BARBICAN EXHIBITION HALL 
1  
The Board received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Managing 
Director, Barbican Centre.  
 

22. CIVIL PARKING AND CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT  
The Board received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and 
the Chamberlain. 
 

23. BARBICAN CENTRE CONCERT HALL FLYING SYSTEM - PROJECT 
PROPOSAL  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director. 
 

24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.48pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


